GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 11™ DECEMBER, 2018

PRADHAN MANTRI KRISHI SINCHAYEE YOJANA

5. DR. SHASHI THAROOR:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE agfﬁr g ATl dedror FHAT be pleased to state:

(@) the number of projects sanctioned under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY), State-wise;

(b) the number of projects completed under PMKSY, State-wise;

(c) the details of the intended month and year of completion for the incomplete projects under PMKSY, State-wise; and

(d) the status of watershed development in the sanctioned projects under PMKSY, year-wise and State-wise?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
HY Ud fHArE Hedor Ao H AT HA (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(a) to (c): During 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium irrigation projects under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY)- Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme (AIBP), having ultimate irrigation potential of 76.03 lakh ha. and balance estimated cost of Rs.77595 cr. have been prioritized in consultation with States, for completion in phases up to December, 2019 along with their Command Area Development & Water Management
(CADWM) works. Funding mechanism through NABARD has been approved by the Government for both Central and State share. The number of projects completed, state wise, the details of intended month and year of completion for the incomplete projects under PMKSY, state-wise is at Annexure-I.

(d): Department of Land Resources is implementing Watershed Development Component
(WDC) of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) under which 8214 watershed development projects is covering an area of about 39.07 million hectare have been sanctioned in 28 States (except Goa) during the period 2009-10 to 2014-15 with Rs 33624.24 Crore as
Central share [total cost :Rs.50739.58 crore; sharing pattern 60:40 (90:10 in NER and hilly

Continue....2/-


2.

States)].Rs.15683.57 crore has been released (since 2009-10 to 2017-18) as Central share.
BE 2018-19 is Rs. 2146 crore and an amount of Rs. 1002.80 crore has been released as Central Share to the States (as on 30.11.2018). The normative period for completion of projects is 4-7 years, however, depending on the geographical conditions and administrative arrangements, it may vary from State to State. The Batch-l & Batch-Il projects sanctioned during 2009-10 and 2010-11 respectively, have completed their project period and Batch-llI projects sanctioned during 2011-12 are expected to be completed by March, 2019. Since April 2017, as per the information received from the States, 1284 projects have been reported administratively completed in 15 States as on 30.06.2018. The State-wise details of completed projects is given in Annexure-ll. The status of physical achievements under WDC-PMKSY since
2015-16 to 2018-19 (as on 30.06.2018), as per the information received from the States, is
given in Annexure-lIl.

Besides, Department of Agriculture, co-operation and FW is implementing Per Drop
More Crop (PDMC) component of PMKSY. PDMC mainly focuses on water use efficiency at farm level through precision/micro irrigation (Drip and Sprinkler Irrigation).The physical achievement for state wise coverage of Micro Irrigation in the country for 2015-16 to 2017-18 is enclosed at Annexure-IV.


Annexure-I to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 5 for reply on 11.12.2018

Annexure-l|

Status of Completion Target of the AIBP Works of 99 Priority Projects

Sl. | Project Name Total Projects Target Target
No. No. of completed / July-18 to Jan-2020 to
projects almost Dec-19 Dec 2021
completed
1 | Andhra Pradesh 8 1 7
2 | Assam 3 - 2 1
3 | Bihar 2 - 2 -
4 | Chhattisgarh 3 2 1
5 | Goa 1 - 1 -
6 | Gujarat 1 - 1 -
ammu & 4
7 {<ashmir 1 2 1
8 | Jharkhand 1 - 0 1
9 | Karnataka 5 2 2 1
10 | Kerala 2 - 1 1
Madhya 21
B PradeZh 10 8 3
12 | Maharashtra 26 5 19 2
13 | Manipur 2 - 2 -
14 | Odisha 8 2 4 2
15 | Punjab 2 2 0 -
16 | Rajasthan 2 2 0 -
17 | Telangana 11 3 8 -
18 | Uttar Pradesh 4 1 2 1
Total *106 31 62 13

* 99 projects and 7 phases.


Annexure-ll

Annexure-ll to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 5 for reply on 11.12.2018

State-wise details of number of WDC-PMKSY projects sanctioned
(2009-10 to 2014-15) and projects completed

Sr. No. of Projects
No. State Sanctioned Projects
(from 2009-10 to 2014- Completed #
15) @
1 Andhra Pradesh 432 62
2 Arunachal Pradesh 156 0
3 Assam 372 31
4 Bihar 123 0
5 Chhattisgarh 263 41
6 Guijarat 610 134
7 Haryana 88 0
8 Himachal Pradesh 163 0
9 Jammu & Kashmir 159 0
10 Jharkhand 171 20
11 Karnataka 571 158
12 Kerala 83 0
13 Madhya Pradesh 517 115
14 Maharashtra 1186 239
15 Manipur 102 0
16 Meghalaya 96 27
17 Mizoram 89 16
18 Nagaland 111 41
19 Odisha 310 65
20 Punjab 67 0
21 Rajasthan 1025 213
22 Sikkim 15 0
23 Tamil Nadu 270 112
24 Telangana 330 0
25 Tripura 65 10
26 Uttarakhand 65 0
27 Uttar Pradesh 612 0
28 West Bengal 163 0
Total 8214 1284

@ Sanctioned under the erstwhile Integrated Watershed Management Programme (IWMP), which has been amalgamated as the Watershed Development Component (WDC) of the Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee
Yojana (PMKSY) from 2015-16

Note: 1) WDC-PMKSY is not operational in Union Territories. 2) There is no sanctioned project in Goa.

# As per information received from the States


Annexure-lll to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 5 for reply on 11.12.2018

Annexure-lll

State-wise details of Water Harvesting Structures (WHS) created/rejuvenated, additional area brought under irrigation and farmers benefitted under WDC-

PMKSY during 2015-16 to 2018-19 (as on 30.06.2018)#.

WHS created/Rejuvenated (in Nos.)

Additional area brought under irrigation

Farmers benefitted

( Ha.) (in Nos.)
S-No. State 2018- 2018- 2016- | 2017-
2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 19 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 19 2015-16 17 18 2018-19
1 Andhra Pradesh 33270 | 78571 49731 27678 51581 86325 | 67012.00 33647 | 30923 82813 54868 24725
2 Bihar 836 1403 1172 63 3406 11260 234400 | 366.95 | 13029 19926 14064 1061
3 Chhattisgarh 1680 1081 1420 324 4074.68 1767 4461.00 1254 8728 4198 6964 1786
4 Gujarat 676 4749 5236 0 76 | 7762.28 7671.00 0 1232 10208 10750 0
5 Haryana 1208 874 268 61 27971 3240 2020.00 635 | 22070 4850 1924 280
6 Himachal Pradesh 1293 2149 1600 270 2741.08 1042 1052.00 90.42 | 14052 5822 11414 2482
7 Jammu & Kashmir 222 1332 915 258 25 7925 2059.00 261 3823 47351 8794 1806
8 Jharkhand 1568 899 107 5868 1099 809.1 149.00 8800 | 21980 8091 971 51810
9 Karnataka 8118 5800 4883 857 14805 15138 | 16410.00 2949 | 21668 20095 70681 15359
10 Kerala 2605 2687 4823 103 6897.7 5544 7694.00 | 102.57 | 20710 27987 19006 419
11 Madhya Pradesh 5604 4901 5775 464 20315 26907 | 25503.00 1087 | 21255 28434 32011 1305
12 Maharashtra 3650 1724 1216 41 28816 15946 | 11559.00 140 | 27685 35372 10397 101
13 QOdisha 3832 7648 3902 565 3863 9950 | 19870.45 3450 | 12800 21970 1245 1050
14 Punjab 27 45 51 18 3817 2030 412.00 31 190 412 224 52
15 Rajasthan 8498 18046 18702 4410 5717 17307 | 14844.00 3937 | 21429 43317 56177 22225
16 Tamil Nadu 2519 9824 15704 6610 5034.74 15624 | 18367.00 | 18944.3 | 13678 40630 24328 25213
17 Telangana 4435 35 6672 2626 9269 14 | 14700.00 7660 | 14747 35 19158 9912
18 Uttar Pradesh 1994 4350 9004 356 3734 20468 | 53978.00 | 1911.71 7469 26771 98736 3305
19 Uttarakhand 11430 2372 446 34 1351 313 61.00 0.5 | 22929 7945 1124 70
20 West Bengal 3784 2041 1136 674 1137 2192 1629.41 842 2244 2892 3411 3351
North Eastern States
21 Arunachal 143
Pradesh 104 22 16 68 130 52.00 52 3070 5681 2008 441
22 Assam 2769 780 801 66 20568.19 35084 | 10772.00 | 266.48 | 108534 18850 15098 1078
23 Manipur 2023 1087 854 423 251 534 673.96 4215 | 83212 12697 3413 3942
24 Meghalaya 419 431 154 1 1508 | 1261.32 184.54 1 2779 2526 312 69
25 Mizoram 2031 1310 2154 160 27922.89 16655 1848.46 98 6693 34125 2927 196
26 Nagaland 22 358 540 22 7 948 810.00 33 18 2528 2430 260
27 Sikkim 0 125 0 0 0 32.75 0.00 0 0 785 0 0
28 Tripura 620 280 225 90 750 691.57 1328.00 12.5 1002 3171 738 584
Grand Total 105237 | 155045 137513 52058 | 246805.28 306900 | 287464.82 | 86614.6 | 507949 | 519482 | 473173 | 172882

# As per information received from the States


Annexure-lV

Annexure-IV to Lok Sabha unstarred Question No. 5 for reply on 11.12.2018

Year-wise area covered under Micro Irrigation under PMKSY- PDMC, in Ha

S. No. State 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18
1 Andhra Pradesh | 94104 | 141098 | 186441
2 Bihar 5155 4228 3143
3 Chhattisgarh 8056 | 19227 | 13087
4 Goa 92 123 236
5 Gujarat 142681 | 165948 | 143134
6 Haryana 3117 5701 10751
7 Himachal Pra. 3306 937 1197
8 Jharkhand 4528 5810 1544
9 J&K 0 0 0
10 | Karnataka 64220 | 139405 | 236107
11 | Kerala 561 310 358
12 | Madhya Pradesh | 75224 | 54323 | 39761
13 | Maharashtra 35242 | 106172 | 132829
14 | Odisha 2907 4611 3036
15 | Punjab 1799 1950 600
16 | Rajasthan 56346 | 47650 | 48205
17 | Tamil Nadu 32288 | 44778 | 105695
18 | Telangana 39864 | 61980 | 89474
19 | Uttarakhand 721 3199 2182

20 | Uttar Pradesh 1598 | 32511 28235
21 | West Bengal 0 0 2137
22 | Arun. Pradesh 0 0 0
23 | Assam 0 0 782
24 | Manipur 0 0 0
25 | Meghalaya 0 0 0
26 | Mizoram 398 0 0
27 | Nagaland 0 0 0
28 | Sikkim 773 0 0
29 | Tripura 0 0 0

Grand Total 572980 | 839961 | 1048934
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